R2,288,501, representing an increase in the provision for impairment of trade receivables of R3,183,527 and a resulting decrease
in deferred income tax of R895,026.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 continued

ANNEXURE 3 INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

187PIONEER FOODS COMBINED CIRCULAR 2019

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION ANNEXURE 3

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

3.  Changes in accounting policies continued
3.1 IFRS 9 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
3.1.2  Impact on initial application continued
  (i) Classification and measurement

On the date of initial application management assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and
classified its financial instruments into the appropriate categories as illustrated in the table below:

30 SEPTEMBER 2018
IAS 39

R’m

1 OCTOBER 2018
IFRS 9
R’m

LOANS
AND

RECEIVABLES
(AT AMORTISED

COST)

AT FAIR
VALUE

THROUGH
PROFIT/

LOSS
AVAILABLE
FOR-SALE TOTAL

AT
AMORTISED

COST

AT FAIR
VALUE

THROUGH
PROFIT/

LOSS

AT FAIR
VALUE

THROUGH
OTHER

COMPRE-
HENSIVE
INCOME TOTAL

Non-current assets
  Derivative financial

assets – 128.7 – 128.7 – 128.7 – 128.7
  Available-for-sale

financial assets – – 77.9 77.9 – – – –
  Equity investments

at fair value – – – – – – 77.9 77.9
  Trade and other

receivables 45.8 – – 45.8 45.8 – – 45.8
  Loans to joint

ventures 14.4 – – 14.4 14.4 – – 14.4

Current assets
  Derivative financial

assets – 28.0 – 28.0 – 28.0 – 28.0
  Trade and other

receivables 2 117.1 – – 2 117.1 2 117.1 – – 2 117.1
  Cash and cash

equivalents 1 128.8 – – 1 128.8 1 128.8 – – 1 128.8

Total financial assets 3 306.1 156.7 77.9 3 540.7 3 306.1 156.7 77.9 3 540.7

188

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 continued

3.  Changes in accounting policies continued
3.1 IFRS 9 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
3.1.2  Impact on initial application continued
  (i) Classification and measurement continued

30 SEPTEMBER 2018
IAS 39

R’m

1 OCTOBER 2018
IFRS 9
R’m

LOANS
AND

RECEIVABLES
(AT AMORTISED

COST)

AT FAIR
VALUE

THROUGH
PROFIT/

LOSS
AVAILABLE
FOR-SALE TOTAL

AT
AMORTISED

COST

AT FAIR
VALUE

THROUGH
PROFIT/

LOSS

AT FAIR
VALUE

THROUGH
OTHER

COMPRE-
HENSIVE
INCOME TOTAL

Non-current
liabilities
 Borrowings 1 405.1 – – 1 405.1 1 405.1 – – 1 405.1

Current liabilities
  Trade and other

payables 2 675.8 – – 2 675.8 2 675.8 – – 2 675.8
  Borrowings 617.0 – – 617.0 617.0 – – 617.0
  Loan from joint

venture 21.0 –  – 21.0 21.0 – – 21.0
  Derivative financial

liabilities – 32.8 – 32.8 – 32.8 – 32.8
  Dividends payable 1.6 – – 1.6 1.6 – – 1.6

Total financial
liabilities 4 720.5 32.8 – 4 753.3 4 720.5 32.8 – 4 753.3

Changes in classifications did not have any impact on the measurement category of the underlying financial instruments.

The Group has reclassified listed and unlisted investments with a carrying value of R77.9 million from available-for-sale financial
assets to equity investments carried at fair value and elected to present changes in the fair value in other comprehensive income
(“OCI”). These investments are held as long-term investments rather than for short-term trading. In terms of the new classification,
the recycling of accumulated amounts from the fair value reserve to profit or loss on the disposal of these investments will no

[…]

The directors of Pioneer Foods are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma financial information.

It has been assumed for the purposes of the pro forma financial information that the Corporate Actions took place with effect from 1 October
2018 for purposes of the statement of comprehensive income and on 31 March 2019 for purposes of the statement of financial position.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
The pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income presented below was prepared on the assumption that the Corporate
Actions were implemented on 1 October 2018.

UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
BEFORE THE
CORPORATE

 ACTIONS
Note 1

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

PIONEER FOODS
CLASS A

 REPURCHASE
Note 2

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE TRUST
 REPURCHASE

Note 3
R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE PAYMENT
AND

TRANSACTION
COSTS
Note 4

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

DEEMED
EXERCISE OF

ALL PHANTOM
SHARE RIGHTS

Note 5
R'million

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
AFTER THE

CORPORATE
ACTIONS

Note 6
R'million

Revenue 11 039.3 – – – – 11 039.3
Cost of goods sold (7 956.4) – – – – (7 956.4)

Gross profit 3 082.9 – – – – 3 082.9
Other income and gains/(losses)
– net 67.3 – – – – 67.3
Other expenses (2 426.1) (44.3) – (154.4) (131.6) (2 756.4)

 Excluding the following: (2 421.0) (0.1) – (154.4) (131.6) (2 707.1)
  Phase I B-BBEE transaction

share-based payment and
related hedge charge (5.1) (44.2) – – – (49.3)

Items of a capital nature 1.1 – – – – 1.1

Operating profit 725.2 (44.3) – (154.4) (131.6) 394.9
Investment income 24.9 – – – – 24.9
Finance costs (97.3) (1.4) – (6.2) – (104.9)
Share of profit of investments
accounted for applying the
equity method 38.7 – – – – 38.7

Profit before income tax 691.5 (45.7) – (160.6) (131.6) 353.6
Income tax expense (179.4) (18.1) – 1.7 36.9 (158.9)

Profit/(loss) for the period 512.1 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 194.7

ANNEXURE 4

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF PIONEER FOODS

200

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 continued

UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
BEFORE THE
CORPORATE

 ACTIONS
Note 1

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

PIONEER FOODS
CLASS A

 REPURCHASE
Note 2

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE TRUST
 REPURCHASE

Note 3
R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE PAYMENT
AND

TRANSACTION
COSTS
Note 4

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

DEEMED
EXERCISE OF

ALL PHANTOM
SHARE RIGHTS

Note 5
R'million

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
AFTER THE

CORPORATE
ACTIONS

Note 6
R'million

Other comprehensive
income for the period
Items that will not subsequently
be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurement of post-
retirement benefit obligations – – – – – –
Items that may subsequently
be reclassified to profit or loss: 12.4 – – – – 12.4
Fair value adjustments to cash
flow hedging reserve 1.7 – – – – 1.7
 For the period (13.5) – – – – (13.5)
  Current income tax effect 6.0 – – – – 6.0
  Deferred income tax effect (2.2) – – – – (2.2)
 Reclassified to profit or loss 15.8 – – – – 15.8
  Current income tax effect 0.2 – – – – 0.2
  Deferred income tax effect (4.6) – – – – (4.6)
Fair value adjustments on
equity investments
 For the period (17.2) – – – – (17.2)
Share of comprehensive income
of investments accounted for
applying the equity method 5.0 – – – – 5.0
Movement on foreign currency
translation reserve 22.9 – – – – 22.9

Total comprehensive
income for the period 524.5 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 207.1
Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to: 512.1 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 194.7
 Owners of the parent 509.1 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 191.7
 Non-controlling interest 3.0 – – – – 3.0
Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the period
attributable to: 524.5 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 207.1
 Owners of the parent 519.7 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 202.3
 Non-controlling interest 4.8 – – – – 4.8
Earnings 509.1 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 191.7
 Remeasurements 0.1 – – – – 0.1

Headline earnings 509.2 (63.8) – (158.9) (94.7) 191.8
Earnings and diluted earnings
per ordinary share (cents) 272.3 (34.1) – (85.0) (50.3) 101.7
Headline and diluted
headline earnings per ordinary
share (cents) 272.4 (34.1) – (85.0) (50.3) 101.8
Weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue (million) 186.9 186.9 186.9 186.9 188.5 188.5
Weighted average number
of ordinary shares in issue –
diluted (million) 186.9 186.9 186.9 186.9 188.5 188.5

ANNEXURE 4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

201PIONEER FOODS COMBINED CIRCULAR 2019

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ANNEXURE 4

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

Notes to the pro forma statement of comprehensive income
1.  The unaudited financial information of Pioneer Foods, before the implementation of the Corporate Actions, was extracted without

adjustment, from the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 31 March 2019, which
was prepared in accordance with IFRS.

[…]

5.  In terms of IFRS 2 an accelerated vesting charge of R131.6 million before income tax (R94.7 million after income tax) was recognised
on the deemed exercise of all Phantom Share Rights. The weighted average number of Pioneer Foods Ordinary Shares increased with
the issue of 1 585 784 Pioneer Foods Ordinary Shares. This charge will not have a continuing effect on the Statement of comprehensive
income.

6. Pro forma financial information after the implementation of the Corporate Actions.

202

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019
The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position presented below was prepared on the assumption that the Corporate Actions
were implemented on 31 March 2019.

UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
BEFORE THE
CORPORATE

 ACTIONS
Note 1

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

PIONEER FOODS
CLASS A

 REPURCHASE
Note 2

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE TRUST
 REPURCHASE

Note 3
R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE PAYMENT
AND

TRANSACTION
COSTS
Note 4

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

DEEMED
EXERCISE OF

ALL PHANTOM
SHARE RIGHTS

Note 5
R'million

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
AFTER THE

CORPORATE
ACTIONS

Note 6
R'million

Assets
Non-current assets 7 944.8 (97.2) – – – 7 847.6

 Property, plant and equipment 5 696.5 – – – – 5 696.5
 Goodwill 440.8 – – – – 440.8
 Other intangible assets 772.2 – – – – 772.2
  Investments in and loans to

associates and joint ventures 832.7 – – – – 832.7
  Derivative financial

instruments 97.2 (97.2) – – – –
  Equity investments at fair

value 4.0 – – – – 4.0
 Trade and other receivables 39.1 – – – – 39.1
 Deferred income tax 62.3 – – – – 62.3

Current assets 6 624.1 (4.6) 294.3 (154.4) 48.9 6 808.3

 Inventories 3 705.1 – – – – 3 705.1
  Derivative financial

instruments 29.9 (17.2) – – – 12.7
 Trade and other receivables 2 452.2 – – – – 2 452.2
 Current income tax 21.2 47.5 – – 48.9 117.6
 Cash and cash equivalents 415.7 (34.9) 294.3 (154.4) – 520.7

Total assets 14 568.9 (101.8) 294.3 (154.4) 48.9 14 655.9

ANNEXURE 4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

203PIONEER FOODS COMBINED CIRCULAR 2019

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ANNEXURE 4

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
BEFORE THE
CORPORATE

 ACTIONS
Note 1

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

PIONEER FOODS
CLASS A

 REPURCHASE
Note 2

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE TRUST
 REPURCHASE

Note 3
R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

BEE PAYMENT
AND

TRANSACTION
COSTS
Note 4

R'million

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS –

DEEMED
EXERCISE OF

ALL PHANTOM
SHARE RIGHTS

Note 5
R'million

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION
AFTER THE

CORPORATE
ACTIONS

Note 6
R'million

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
attributable to owners
of the parent 8 696.4 (63.3) (5.8) (154.4) 37.4 8 510.3
 Share capital 22.2 – (1.1) – 0.2 21.3
 Share premium 1 636.5 (0.3) – – 174.3 1 810.5
 Treasury shares (187.1) – 24.0 – – (163.1)
 Other reserves 194.2 – – – (42.8) 151.4
 Retained earnings 7 030.6 (63.0) (28.7) (154.4) (94.3) 6 690.2
 Non-controlling interest 40.0 – – – – 40.0

Total equity 8 736.4 (63.3) (5.8) (154.4) 37.4 8 550.3

Non-current liabilities 2 367.2 (19.3) – – 11.5 2 359.4

 Borrowings 1 352.9 – – – – 1 352.9
  Provisions for other liabilities

and charges 113.8 – – – – 113.8
  Share-based payment liability 85.2 (85.2) – – – –
 Deferred income tax 815.3 65.9 – – 11.5 892.7

Current liabilities 3 465.3 (19.2) 300.1 – – 3 746.2

 Trade and other payables 2 770.4 – – – – 2 770.4
 Current income tax 14.8 – – – – 14.8
  Derivative financial

instruments 6.1 – – – – 6.1
 Borrowings 636.0 – 300.1 – – 936.1
 Loan from joint venture 17.5 – – – – 17.5
 Dividends payable 1.3 – – – – 1.3
 Share-based payment liability 19.2 (19.2) – – – –
Total equity and liabilities 14 568.9 (101.8) 294.3 (154.4) 48.9 14 655.9

Net asset value per share 4 508.1 (32.8) (3.0) (80.1) 19.2 4 375.7
Tangible net asset value per
share 3 879.3 (32.8) (3.0) (80.1) 19.2 3 752.0
Shares in issue (million) – net
of treasury shares 192.9 192.9 192.9 192.9 194.5 194.5

204

17033_PIONEER FOODS CIRCULAR • PROOF 6 • 21 AUGUST 2019

Notes to the pro forma statement of financial position
1.  The unaudited financial information of Pioneer Foods, before the implementation of the Corporate Actions, was extracted without

adjustment, from the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 31 March 2019, which
was prepared in accordance with IFRS.

2.  2 759 540 Pioneer Foods Class A Shares were in issue as at 31 March 2019. Pioneer Foods Class A Shares acquired by Pioneer Foods at
an amount equal to the Per Class A Share Comparable Offer Consideration, being R77.78, and subsequently cancelled. Share premium